Decision XNo.

SZFORZ THE RAILROAD COMEISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

S ——

in the lMatter of the Applicaiion of
NATIONAL ICE AND COLD STORAGE COMPAXY
OF CALIFORNIA, for an order aus rizing
applicant to execute and deliver 2 Pproposed
instrument ameanding, supplementing and/or
abrogating in certain variticulars tnat
certain First Mortgage dated December %,
1912, executed by applicant to The Unlon
Trust Company, Limited, and George E.
Stevenson, Trustees, %o secure <ae ray-
went of $15,000,000 of First Mor:tzage
Six Per Cent Tairty Year Gold Boncs, and
for the issuance and delivery wnder tae
terms, covenanis and conditions of said
Proposed instrument amending, supplemente
ing and/or 2brogating in certain pariicu~
lars 23id First Morsgage, of cersain inter—
est_coupons, and alsc for an order aushoriziag
applicant to enter inin an agreexzent wita
Jegsica Shewan, as the sole surviviag execu-
rix and/or trustee wder the Last Will anc
Tectoment of James Shewan, deceased, for she
refunding of certain obligations owin by
the applicant to the Zstate of Jazes hewan,
dececased,

Application
NOoao, 065-

WW\/W\/\JW\/\J\,\/WWWW L L )

Gavin ¥eNab, Schmulowiiz, Wyman, Aikirs & Brume,
by ﬁat Schmulowitz, for applicant.

BY THE COLMISSICON:

In genexal thig ig an zpplication ox an order autboriczing
Natiomal Ice and Cold Storege Coxzpany of California, hereinafies
sometimes refexred to as applicant, to execute a trust izndenture
amendirg its first mortgege of Decexmber 1, 1912, 2nd %o cxecute
an agreement to refund cerialn indebtednecs due the Egtate of
Jemeg Shewan.

Applicant iz a corporation orgarized dwring 1512 under the
laws of the Staie of Celifornie and now engaged in the ice and cold
ctorage warebouse duginess irn & number of communities in the state,
its 1834 annual report skowing plants belirg operated in Riverecide,
Los Angeles, Sex Francisco, Stockton, Marysville, Petaluma, Cekland
and Vatsozville,

i




The record shows that under date of December 1, 1912, applicant
executed 2 trust indenture to secure the payment of a total 2uihor-
ized issue of §15,000,000 of first morvgage £ix per oont bonds due
December 1, 1942. Subsequentily, as of June 1, 1932, applicent
executed a supplemental indenture which provided, emong other thinge,
Tor the deferring to December 1, 1842, of the payment of the interest
coupors due or June 1, 1932, December 1, 1932, June 1, 1933 and
June 1, 1934. The execution of the supplemental jindenture was
authorized hy the Commission by Decision No.25252, dated October 3,
1932, in Application No. l8428.

At pregent applicant hac oulstanding bonds of ihe face
spount of $3,424,115. In addition 1t is indebted to the Egtate of
Jomes Shewan in the smount of $224,000, such indedbtedresc being
represented by two six per cent demend notes, ome for $100,000
dated Janwary 8, 1935, and the otvher for $124,000 cated January 18,
1934. It appears that the notes werxe iasued pursusnt %o the temme

3

of an agreexment dated Jume 1, 1932, and algo authorized to be
executed by s2id Decizion Bc.35233.

Information on file with the Commission indicates that
during the last several years the compary’s Ttusinesc hac been
conducted at = loss. ts annpuval reports for the calendar yeers
1932, 1933 and 1934 show its revenues 2nd expences and ite interest

and other income charges as follows:




Lten

Cold Storage Revenues

Cold Storage Expenses
- Net Operating Revenues

Uncollectible Accouxnts

1932

1933

1954

$4350,225.82

A83 L
46,759 .24

3596,814.07

370,186,585

26,627.52

$446,038.60

—408,641,07
37,397.50

7,847.42

Taxes Assignabie to Cold Storage
27,985 .34
10,2908.48

Net Operating Income

7,966.95

25,862

7,202.07%

7,901.76

19,545.12
9,952.65

Non-Utility Operating Revenues 810,469.67

Non-Jtility Operating Ex-
penses
Vet Non=-Utility Income

Grosec Corporate Income
Redyetions:

Rent for Utility Property
Interest on Long Term Debt
Other Interest

Amortization

wiscellaneous
Total

Net Loss for

* Indicates

742,801, 71

204,288,153
61,486 ,42%

942,632.65

241,352,486
100,780.29

27,961.77

68,688.49%

31,718.88
207,072.00
19,849.19
21,877.72

31,718.88
19,136.90

6,433.03
25,170.14

16,400.32
205,446.90
17,829.14
23,170.08
738.65

280,517.79

280,458.95

265,585.09

$252,556.02%

$549,147.44%

$152.852,25%




For the Ifive months ending May 31, 1955, applicant reports
& net loss afier all charges of $220,525.20.

Tee cozpany’s trust indenture provides that the holders
of sixty-six per cent of the ourstanding bonds may sanction any
agreement entered into beiweez the trusiees and the company, or
between other parties under the provigions of tke morigage, for
the purpose of postponing the time for payment of the Principel
or interest of the bonde, and for other purposes, and further
provides that any action taken by the holders of sixty-six
per cent of the bondg shell e biiding on 211 the bondholders.
The present applicciiorn shows that a meeting of the bordholders
wag called in New Tork en Apwil 30, 1935, at which time, we are
advised, holders of $2,835,707.60 of the outstanding bonds, or
epproximately eighty-three por ceant, were present in person or
represented by proxy and approved certain amendments to appli-
cent's trust indenture.

To. carry theze amendments into effect 2 gupplemental trust

indenture has teen prepared which,'among ovher things, 1s designed

to provide foxr the extension of the maiturity date of the bonds

from December 1, 1942, to December 1, 1952, and tne reduction of

the interest rate thercon from six per cent to three ‘and sne-hals

per cent pex amnwm for the period from December 1, 1934 +o Decen—
1, 183S. It is planned that the corporate trustee will igsue
attach the appropriate interest couvpons to the bords.

Toe supplemental indenture furither provides that the company
will ¢reate and maintalin a siaking fund and will pay into it on
June 1, 1940, and axnvally thereafter, 2 s of morey egual to
geventy-five per cent of its net prefits, which aznual sum shall
Ye not less than $50,000 nor more than $100,000.  Another provi-
cion dectares that so long as any bonds remain outctanding no

ividends shall be declared or paid on any stock of the company




except with the consent of the 2olders of sixty-gix per cent
of the bonds 3% the time outstanding.

A copy of the proposed supplemental trust indenture hes
been filed with the application and is cecignated as Exhibit AR,

With wegpect %o ithe $224,000 indebtedness due the Estate of
Jomes Shewan, 2 proposed agreezent, dated as of June 1, 1935,
bas been prepared wder which it is provided, among other things,
that the maturiity date of the indebtedness will be extended <o
December 1, 1952, except that oze~helf Of the aforementloned. sinking
fund payuwents are to be used in liquidation of said indebtecdness,
and thet the interest will be reduced to three and one-half per cent
per annum for the seme period during which the interest on the bonds
ie %0 he reduced accordingly. The company agrees to execute and
deliver from time to time such further evidence of the obligation
of $224,000 in the form of notes and renewels &s Will prevent the
indebtedness from becoming barred by the statute of limitations.
The Estate of James Skewan agrees %o, and does by the agreement,
suhordinate the indebtedness of $824,000, pluc interest, to and in
favor of 2ay end 211 current loans or advances not exceeding &t =2ay
time $250,000.

A copy of the proposed 2greement has been filed with
the applicaticn and is designated as Exnhibit "B".

It appears that the adjustment ol tbe annual interect
charges o here proposed on the outstanding bonds and notes will

reduce applicantts fixed ckarges DY approxinmately $QL,OOO & year.

ORDER

National Ice 2nd Cold Storage Cozpany of Californis
having applied to the Reilrocd Corxigsion for an order author-—
1zing the exccution of the ingiruments 2s indicated in the
foregoing opinion, and the Commissicn having congidered the
companyts request and being of the opinion that this is not &

matter in which 2 public hearing is necessary and thet the

-




application should be granted, as herein provided, and that

the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for through the
lgsue of the notes auvthorized herein is ressonebly required by appli-
cant,

IT IS EEREBY ORDEZRED thet the National Ice end Cold Storage
Coxpany of Califorria be and it hereby iz authorized to execute
and deliver an indenture substantially in the seme foxm as that
filed witk the application herein as Exhibit "A" and to exeoute
and deliver ar agreement gubstantially in the scme form as that
filed with the application 2 Exhibit "B, provided thet +the
autdority herein granted to execute and deliver an indeniure
and an agreerent 1s for the purpose of this proceeding only and
Ag grented orly in so far as this Commisciorn hes juvxiszdiction
under the termg ol the Public Utilities Act and is not intended
25 an approval of said indenture and said agreement as to such
other legal requirements to which they may he subject.

IT IS EEZREBY FURTEER ORDERED thet in evidence of the
indedbtecnece due the Estate of Jemes Shewan, National Ice and
Cold Storage Company of California may issue its notes in the
totel primeipal amount of not exceeding $224,000, and i¢ renew
seid notes Zrom time to time, as provided irn the 2greement herein
authorized to be executed.

IT IS ZTREBY FURTHER ORDERED +that the authority berein

granted will become effective from and afier twenty (20) days

from the date hereof. s
Deted at San Francisco, California, this _/ ?'day

of July, 1955.

W A ..

AN
UML)

Commigsioners (




